## MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING OF BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF LAKE LURE, TUESDAY, DECEMBER 8, 1970

The regular meeting of the board of commissioners was held in the Town Hall at 7:30 P. M. on December 8, 1970. The following members of the board were present: Mayor J. Paul Wilson; and Commissioners Robert B. Jones and Woodrow Price.

The Mayor J. Paul Wilson called the meeting to order and the clerk read the minutes of the last meeting. The minutes were approved as written.

The board discussed several applications made to fill the vacancy in the Lake Lure Town Police Department that will come about as a result of the retirement of Mr. W. L. Pye on February 1, 1971.

After discussion, Commissioner Jones moved, seconded by Commissioner Price that Gene L. Lovell be employed as Chief of Police of the Town of Lake Lure to begin his duties on February 1, 1971, at a starting salary of \$375.00 per month, and that at the end of six months the salary will be raised by an amount to be determined by the board, provided the services of Mr. Lovell have been satisfactory during said six months period. The motion was unanimously passed.

Upon motion of Commissioner Price, seconded by Commissioner Jones and unanimously passed the Board decided that employees of the Town of Lake Lure will be given holidays on December 24,25,26, and 27, 1970 and January 1, 1971.

The Clerk reported to the board that, pursuant to resolution passed by the Board on November 10, 1970, the Town had purchased the leasehold interest of Herman Sorkey in the land owned by the Town of Lake Lure containing 2.36 acres of land and embracing the Penn Memorial Lodge for the sum of \$2,000.00 and that an agreement cancelling said lease has been executed by Herman Sorkey and by J. Paul Wilson, Mayor, and Blanche B. Liles, Town Clerk, on behalf of the Town of Lake Lure, and that said agreement cancelling said lease was recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds for Rutherford County on November 23, 1970, in Deed Book 330 at page 14.

There being no further business the meeting adjourned at 9:00 o'clock, P. M.

Town Clerk

Mayor